508768026 09/19/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI503544

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Digilock Asia Ltd.	03/04/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Security People, Inc.		
Street Address:	3367 North Sam Houston Parkway West		
City:	Houston		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77038		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60810195
Application Number:	11809172
Application Number:	12214357
Application Number:	13945695
Application Number:	14280516
Application Number:	14252647
Application Number:	14252503
Application Number:	15058097
Application Number:	15481402
Application Number:	16792709
Application Number:	17163300

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (707)242-8348

Email: russell.petersen@digilock.com

Correspondent Name: Russell Petersen Address Line 1: c/o Digilock

Address Line 2: 1 Willowbrook Court

Address Line 4: Petaluma, CALIFORNIA 94954

PATENT REEL: 068633 FRAME: 0403

508768026

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mr. Russell Petersen			
SIGNATURE:	Mr. Russell Petersen			
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2024			
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Cam Lock Assn DLA 2 SPI#page1.tiff				
source=Cam Lock Assn DLA 2 SPI#page2.tiff				
source=Cam Lock Assn DLA 2 SPI#page3.tiff				

source=Cam Lock Assn DLA 2 SPI#page4.tiff source=Cam Lock Assn DLA 2 SPI#page5.tiff

PATENT : 068633 FRAME

REEL: 068633 FRAME: 0404

THIS ASSIGNMENT is between <u>Digilock Asia Ltd.</u>, having a principal place of business located at <u>Flat B, 27th Floor Grandion Plaza, No. 932, Cheung Sha Wan Road, Lai Chi Kok, Kowloon, Hong Kong ("Assignor")</u>, and <u>Security People, Inc.</u>, having its principal place of business at <u>3367 North Sam Houston Parkway West, Houston, Texas</u> ("Assignee"), effective March 1, 2024 ("Effective Date"),

WHEREAS, **Schedule A** is a list of United Stated patents, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/810,195, filed on May 31, 2006, and U.S. patents and applications that claim priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/810,195,

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner of the inventions and patent assets listed in the attached Schedule A.

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and patent assets listed in Schedule A, including any and all patent applications for the inventions, and in and to any patent from the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, as of the Effective Date, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the inventions and patent assets listed in Schedule A and in and to the applications thereof, any non-provisional applications, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to Assignee; to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in anywise arising therefrom or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, for the use and benefit of Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND, for the same consideration, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the inventions and patent assets listed in Schedule A and in and to the applications and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all corresponding patents which have been or may be granted, including all national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the

PATENT REEL: 068633 FRAME: 0405

term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

AND, for the same consideration, Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for the applications.

AND, this assignment includes the transfer of all rights which Assignor has or may have in recovering damages for past infringement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

ASSIGNOR: Digilock Asia Ltd.	WITNESS:
Signature:	Signature: Sulus es
Title: DIRECTOR	Name: Jule Advocate
Date: MARCH 4, 2024	Date: 3/4/2024

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Assignment to be executed.

Assignee:	Security People, Inc.	WITNESS:
Signature:	ANW	Signature: Signature: Name: Advocate
Date: M		21.112.21
Date. IVIT		Date: 314 2024

PATENT REEL: 068633 FRAME: 0407

Schedule A

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Title
U.S.A.	60/810,195	05/31/2006	N/A	N/A	Cam Lock with Retractable Bolt
U.S.A.	11/809,172	05/30/2007	8,495,898	07/30/2013	Cam Lock with Retractable Bolt
U.S.A.	12/214,357	06/17/2008	8,490,443	07/23/2013	Electronic Lock for Cabinet Doors, Drawers and Other Applications
U.S.A.	13/945,695	07/18/2013	9,208,628	12/08/2015	Electronic Locks Particularly for Office Furniture
U.S.A.	14/280,516	05/16/2014	9,222,284	12/29/2015	Electronic Locks Particularly for Office Furniture
U.S.A.	14/252,647	04/14/2014	9,273,492	03/01/2016	Electronic Cam Lock for Cabinet Doors, Drawers and Other Applications
U.S.A.	14/252,503	04/14/2014	N/A	N/A	Electronic Cam Lock for Cabinet Doors, Drawers and Other Applications
U.S.A.	15/058,097	03/01/2016	9,536,359	01/03/2017	Delivery System Via Electronic Lockboxes
U.S.A.	15/481,402	04/06/2017	10,909,789	02/02/2021	Electronic Cam Lock for Cabinet Doors, Drawers and Other Applications

PATENT REEL: 068633 FRAME: 0408

U.S.A.	16/792,709	02/17/2020	10,930,099	02/23/2021	Electronic Cam Lock for Cabinet Doors, Drawers and Other Applications
U.S.A.	17/163,300	01/29/2021			Electronic Cam Lock for Cabinet Doors, Drawers and Other Applications

PATENT REEL: 068633 FRAME: 0409

RECORDED: 09/19/2024